

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,
PETITIONER,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS LISA MADIGAN AND
MICHAEL HOFFMAN**

LISA MADIGAN
*Attorney General
State of Illinois*

DAVID L. FRANKLIN*
Solicitor General

BRETT E. LEGNER
Deputy Solicitor General

FRANK H. BIESZCZAT

JANE FLANAGAN

SARAH A. HUNGER

RICHARD S. HUSZAGH

LINDSAY BEYER PAYNE

ANDREW TONELLI

Assistant Attorneys General

100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-5376
dfranklin@atg.state.il.us

JANUARY 2018

* *Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Respondents Lisa Madigan
and Michael Hoffman*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. The use of agency fees to support a public-sector union’s representational activities is not subject to heightened First Amendment scrutiny.....	14
A. The Constitution permits States to place reasonable conditions on government employment.....	16
B. The government may require the payment of a fee to support the activities of a mandatory association.	21
C. Agency fees are conditions of public employment that support the costs of a mandatory association.	23
D. The use of agency fees to support lobbying and other speech directed to the government as a sovereign is not entitled to judicial deference.....	29
E. Petitioner’s arguments for subjecting all agency fees to heightened scrutiny are without merit.	32

II. Agency fees in support of a union’s representational activities are a permissible condition of public employment.	36
A. Agency fee provisions are justified by the State’s substantial interest in dealing with a fairly and adequately funded exclusive representative.	37
1. The State has a well-recognized interest as an employer in dealing with an exclusive representative.....	37
2. The State has a substantial interest in ensuring that the representative is fairly and adequately funded.	41
B. Agency fees represent a limited impingement on employees’ First Amendment interests.	46
III. There is no special justification for departing from <i>stare decisis</i>	51
A. Overruling <i>Abood</i> would undermine the reliance interests of States, public employers, employees, and unions.....	52
B. <i>Abood</i> ’s standard is workable.....	54
C. Overruling <i>Abood</i> would cast several lines of First Amendment jurisprudence into doubt.....	56
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	19, 20, 25
<i>Board of Ed. v. Compton</i> , 526 N.E.2d 149 (Ill. 1988)	53
<i>Board of Ed. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	50
<i>Board of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	22, 23, 56
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	32
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	33
<i>Chicago Teachers Union Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Madison School Dist. v. Wisconsin Empl. Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	25, 49
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010).....	18
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Communications Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	37, 42
<i>Communications Workers v. Ector Cty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 467 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2473 (2016)	41
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	51
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	44
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	33
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	16, 19, 45
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	55
<i>Gilpin v. AFSCME</i> , 875 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1989)	42
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	22, 28–29, 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Service Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 446 (2017).....	41
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Railways Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	52
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	53
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	32
<i>International Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	3
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	21, 56
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	50
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	55
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976).....	19
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	51, 54, 56
<i>Knight v. Connecticut Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001).....	26–37
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....	17
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 881 F.2d 1388 (6th Cir. 1989)	30
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009).....	54, 55
<i>Melanie Thompson</i> , 34 PERI ¶ 29, 2017 WL 3634394 (IELRB 2017)	48
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	16, 19, 29, 57
<i>NLRB v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 734 (1963).....	37, 42
<i>O’Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	33
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	54
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	54
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	25
<i>Pickering v. Board of Ed.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Railway Employees’ Department v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	3
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	51
<i>Raymond Gora</i> , 30 PERI ¶ 91, 2013 WL 5973879 (IELRB 2013)	48
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	26
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	32, 35–36
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	50
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	32, 33
<i>SEIU, Local 73</i> , 31 PERI ¶ 7, 2014 WL 3108228 (ILRB 2014).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	50
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	20
<i>United Public Workers of America v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Texas Portland Cement Co.</i> <i>v. McCord</i> , 233 U.S. 157 (1914)	14
<i>United States v. Donnelly’s Estate</i> , 397 U.S. 286 (1970).....	52
<i>United States v. IBM Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996).....	51
<i>United States v. National Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	27
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	39, 41–42, 45
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	19
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	49
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	16, 20
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	49–50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Statutes and Regulations:

Federal Statutes:

29 U.S.C. § 152(2)	37
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)	37
29 U.S.C. § 159(a)	37
Alaska Stat. § 23.40.110(b)	52
Cal. Gov't Code § 3502.5	52
Cal. Gov't Code § 3513(k)	52
Cal. Gov't Code § 3515	52
Cal. Gov't Code § 3515.7	52
Cal. Gov't Code § 3546	52
Cal. Gov't Code § 3583.5	52
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 5-280	52
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 1319	52
D.C. Code § 1-617.07	52
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 89-4	52

Illinois Public Labor Relations Act (IPLRA):

5 ILCS 315/1 <i>et seq.</i>	5
5 ILCS 315/2	5
5 ILCS 315/3(g)	7
5 ILCS 315/3(s)(1)	28
5 ILCS 315/4	6, 46
5 ILCS 315/6(a)	5
5 ILCS 315/6(b)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
5 ILCS 315/6(c).....	6
5 ILCS 315/6(d)	6
5 ILCS 315/6(e).....	6, 7
5 ILCS 315/6(g)	7
5 ILCS 315/7	6
5 ILCS 315/8.....	7
5 ILCS 315/9(b)	28
5 ILCS 315/10(b)	6
5 ILCS 315/10(b)(1).....	7
5 ILCS 315/24	6, 46
 Other Illinois Statutes:	
5 ILCS 120/2(c)(2)	6, 46
40 ILCS 5/14-108.....	6
40 ILCS 5/14-110.....	6
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 629	52
Md. Code Ann., State Pers. & Pens. § 3-502	52
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 150E, § 2	52
Mich. Comp. Laws § 423.210(4)(a)(i)	53
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 179A.06	52
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 105.520.....	52
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-31-204	52
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 273-A:1.....	52
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 273-A:3.....	52
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:13A-5.5	52
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 10-7E-4.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 208(3).....	52
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4117.09(C)	52
Or. Rev. Stat. § 243.672(c)	52
43 Pa. Stat. & Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1102.3	52
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3, § 1451f.....	52
6A R.I. Gen. Laws § 36-11-2	52
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 3, § 962	52
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 16, § 1982.....	52
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 41.59.100	52
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 41.80.100	52
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 47.64.160	52
Wis. Stat. § 111.70(2)	53
Illinois Regulations	
80 Ill. Admin. Code § 1125.10–1125.100	53
80 Ill. Admin. Code § 1220.100	31, 53
Other Authorities:	
93 Cong. Rec. 4887 (1947).....	37
83d Ill. Gen. Assem., Senate Proceedings, June 27, 1983	52
83d Ill. Gen. Assem., Senate Proceedings, June 30, 1983	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Am. Arbitration Ass’n, Rules for Impartial Determination of Union Fees (1988)	54
Janet Currie & Sheena McConnell, <i>The Impact of Collective-Bargaining Legislation on Disputes in the U.S. Public Sector: No Legislation May Be the Worst Legislation</i> , 37 J.L. & Econ. 519 (1994)	39
Ann C. Hodges, <i>Lessons from the Laboratory: The Polar Opposites on the Public Sector Labor Law Spectrum</i> , 18 Cornell J. of L. & Pub. Pol’y 735 (2009)	39
Raymond Hogler et al., <i>Right-to-Work Legislation, Social Capital, and Variations in State Union Density</i> , 34 Rev. Regional Stud. 95 (2004)	43
Jeffrey H. Keefe, <i>On Friedrichs v. California Teachers Association: The Inextricable Links Between Exclusive Representation, Agency Fees, and the Duty of Fair Representation</i> , Briefing Paper No. 411 (Econ. Pol’y Inst., Washington, D.C.), Nov. 2, 2015	43
Sally Klingel & David B. Lipsky, <i>Joint Labor- Management Training Programs for Healthcare Worker Advancement and Retention</i> (2010)	40
Martin H. Malin, <i>Public Sector Collective Bargaining: The Illinois Experience</i> (N.E. Ill. Univ. Ctr. for Governmental Studies Policy Profiles, Jan. 2002)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
N.Y. Div. of Budget, Budget Report for S. 6835, <i>reprinted in Bill Jacket for ch. 677 (1977)</i>	52–53
Joseph E. Slater, <i>Public Workers: Government Employee Unions, the Law, and the State, 1900-1962 (2004).....</i>	38
U.S. Secretary of Labor’s Task Force on Excellence in State and Local Gov’t Through Labor-Management Cooperation, Working Together for Public Service: Final Report (May 1996)	40
